

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location: Moose Pass, AK Accident Number: ANC24FA052

Date & Time: June 18, 2024, 14:00 Local Registration: N645DT

Aircraft: Piper PA-18-150 Injuries: 2 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Instructional

On June 18, 2024, about 1400 Alaska daylight time, a float-equipped Piper PA-18-150 airplane, N645DT, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near Moose Pass, Alaska. The instructor pilot and the pilot receiving instruction were fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 instructional flight.

According to the operator, Alaska Float Ratings, the pilot receiving instruction, seated in the front seat, and the instructor pilot, seated in the rear seat, departed Trail Lake, Moose Pass, about 1245, with an anticipated return time of no later than 1430. When the airplane failed to return, the operator initiated a search for the overdue airplane, and found portions of floating wreckage on Crecent Lake. Search personnel from the Alaska State Troopers and Alaska Air National Guard, along with several volunteers, were dispatched to conduct an extensive search of the area, and the shoreline.

The operator reported that the purpose of the flight was to provide the pilot receiving instruction with dual flight training as part of a single engine sea add-on rating. The operator added that at the time of departure, the planned destination was Bench Lake, and the airplane departed with 25 gallons of 100LL aviation fuel onboard.

Two witnesses, located at the northeast shoreline of Crescent Lake, reported passively watching the accident airplane perform several touch-and-go landings near the middle of the lake. They said that as the airplane continued a northeasterly approach for another touch-and-go, at an estimated 400 ft above the water, their attention was drawn to the airplane after it pitched down in a nose low attitude, and as it began a slight counterclockwise rotation before impacting the water. One witness recalled seeing the airplane pitch up slightly just before impact. Shortly after impact, the airplane wreckage sank below the surface of the lake.

On June 19, members from the Alaska Air National Guard, Alaska Army Guard, and Alaska State Troopers traveled to Crescent Lake to conduct an underwater search for the airplane

Page 1 of 3 ANC24FA052

wreckage using a remotely operated vehicle (ROV). The team subsequently located the submerged wreckage at 194 ft below the surface. Underwater ROV footage revealed that the left float was liberated from the airplane. The left wing exhibited damage to the inboard leading edge consistent with impact from the left float.

On June 20, the recovery teams, along with deep water divers from the Alaska Dive Search Rescue and Recovery Team, returned to Crecent Lake and recovered the submerged airplane wreckage from the bottom of the lake, along with the two occupants, then moved it to the shoreline.

The wreckage has been recovered to a secure facility for a detailed examination, which is pending.

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	Piper	Registration:	N645DT
Model/Series:	PA-18-150	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	Alaska Float Ratings	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None
Operator Designator Code:			

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	PAWD,13 ft msl	Observation Time:	13:53 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	20 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	13°C /7°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Clear	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	9 knots / , 180°
Lowest Ceiling:	None	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.08 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	Company VFR
Departure Point:	Moose Pass, AK (N/A)	Destination:	Moose Pass, AK (N/A)

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	2 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	N/A	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	2 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	60.45457,-149.48339 (est)

Page 2 of 3 ANC24FA052

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC): Rasmussen, Mitchell

Additional Participating Persons: Frederick G. Adams; FAA Juneau Flight Standards District Office; Juneau, AK

Investigation Class: Class 3

Note:

Page 3 of 3 ANC24FA052